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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City
Power & Light Company for the Issuance of a
Depreciation Authority Order Relating to Its
Electrical Operations

File No. EO-2015-0088

N st a” “aa’

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND ESTABLISHING DEADLINES FOR FILING
REQUESTS TO INTERVENE AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issué Date: Oc;tober6, 2014 | Effective Date: October 6, 2014

On October 3, 2014, Kansas City Power & Light Company (*KCP&L") filed an
application for a depreciation authority order authorizing KCP&L to depreciate certain
accounts with a specific depreciation rate. ~ KCP&L requests that the Commission
approve its application by December 31, 2014. The Commission will direct its Data Center
to send notice of KCP&L'’s application to all parties in KCP&L’s most recent rate case,
ER-2012-0174. The Commission will also establish a date for the filing of applications to
intervene and staff recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission’s Data Center shall send a copy of this order to each party
to File No. ER-2012-0174.

2. Any person or entity wishing to intervene shall file an appropriate pleading no
later than October 27, 2014.

3 . The Commission’s Staff shall file a recommendation regarding the application

no later than November 17, 2014.



4, This order shall become effective immediately.

BY THE COMMISSION

[V o R SO

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory
Law Judge, by delegation of authority
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 6™ day of October, 2014.



STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 6™ day of October 2014.

m /AVNA j\ k:\)ovg ‘“[\
Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary




MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

October 6, 2014

File/Case No. EO-2015-0088 and ER-2012-0174

Office of the Public Counsel
Dustin Allison

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Nathan Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

Natural Resources Defense
Council

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Renew Missouri

Shannon Fisk

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite
1675

Philadelphia, PA 19103
sfisk@earthjustice.org

Sierra Club

Shannon Fisk

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite
1675

Philadelphia, PA 19103
sfisk@earthjustice.org

Office of the Public Counsel
Lewis Mills

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

National Nuclear Security
Administration (NNSA) - K.C.
Plant

Arthur P Bruder

1000 independence Ave. SW

Washington, DC 20585

Praxair, Inc.
Stuart Conrad
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209

Kansas City, MO 64111
stucon@fcplaw.com

Renew Missouri
Henry B Robertson
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Sierra Club
Henry B Robertson
319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Office General Counsel

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.g
ov

Natural Resources Defense
Council

Shannon Fisk

1617 John F. Kennedy Bivd,
Suite 1675

Philadelphia, PA 19103
sfisk@earthjustice.org

Renew Missouri
Thomas Cmar

5042 N. Leavitt St., Ste. 1
Chicago, IL 60625
tcmar@earthjustice.org

Sierra Club

Thomas Cmar

5042 N. Leavitt St., Ste. 1
Chicago, IL 60625
tcmar@earthjustice.org

Union Electric Company
James B Lowery

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
lowery@smithlewis.com



Union Electric Company
Thomas M Byrne

1801 Chouteau Avenue
P.O. Box 66149

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
tbyrne@ameren.com

AARP

John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Bivd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Consumers Council of Missouri
John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Federal Executive Agencies
David Woodsmall
807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101

david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.co

m

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Heather A Humphrey

1200 Main

PO Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
Heather.Humphrey@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Charles W Hatfield

230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1553
chatfield@stinson.com

United States Department of
Energy R
Arthur P Bruder

1000 Independence Ave. SW

Washington, DC 20585

AG Processing, Inc.
Stuart Conrad

3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
stucon@fcplaw.com

Dogwood Energy, LLC
Carl J Lumley

130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
clumley@lawfirmemail.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Lisa A Gilbreath

4520 Main, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
lisa.gilbreath@dentons.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Midwest Energy Consumers
Group

David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101

United States Department of
Energy :
Therese LeBlanc

2000 E. 95th St.

P.O. Box 419159

Kansas City, MO 64141
tleblanc@kcp.com

City of Kansas City, Missouri
Mark W Comley
601 Monroe Street., Suite 301

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
comleym@ncrpc.com

Empire District Electric
Company, The

Diana C Carter

312 E. Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
DCarter@brydonlaw.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

James M Fischer

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 35101
jfischerpc@aol.com

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Midwest Energy Users'
Association

Reed J Bartels

3100 Broadway

STE 1209

david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.co Kansas City, MO 64111

m

rbartels@barteislaw.com



Midwest Energy Users’
Association

Jeremiah D Finnegan

3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
jfinnegan@fcplaw.com

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede)
Dean L Cooper ‘
312 East Capitol

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
dcooper@brydonlaw.com

 Missouri Joint Municipal Electric

Utility Commission
Douglas Healy

939 Boonville Suite A
Springfield, MO 65802
doug@healylawoffices.com

Midwest Energy Users’
Association

Stuart Conrad

3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
stucon@fcplaw.com

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede)
Todd J Jacobs ;
3420 Broadway

Kansas City, MO 64111

Missouri Department of
Natural Resources
Timothy A Blackwell

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
tim.blackwell@ago.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely, ,

Morris L. Woodruff '
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail

address will receive paper service.



